FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/6/2024 9:39 AM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

No. 103357-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIAN WIKLEM,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CAMAS AND CLARK COUNTY

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PEITION FOR REVIEW

ANTHONY F. GOLIK Prosecuting Attorney

DEBORAH R. WECHSELBLATT, WSBA #47417 Clark County Prosecutor's Office - Civil Division PO Box 5000

Vancouver, WA 98666-5000

Tele: (564) 397-5866

Email: <u>deb.wechselblatt@clark.wa.gov</u> *Attorney for Respondent Clark County*

SHAWN R. MACPHERSON, WSBA #22842

City Attorney 430 NE Everett Street Camas, WA 98607 Tele: (360) 834-4611

Email: smacpherson@knappodell.com
Attorney for Respondent City of Camas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENTS2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED . 4
	A. This case is moot and the petition should be denied 4
	B. This Court should decline to enter an advisory opinion
	in this matter6
	C. This Court should not reach the question of whether the
	criteria in RAP 13.4(b) have been met, but if it does,
	Wiklem has not met his burden for discretionary review.8
V.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Chapman v. Superior Court of Benton County, 15 Wn.2d 637, 131 P.2d 958 (1942)5 Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., Orwick v. City of Seattle, Pedersen v. Maleng, 101 Wn.2d 288, 677 P.2d 767 (1984)4 Sorenson v. City of Bellingham, 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P. 2d 512 (1972)6 Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane, State ex. rel. Jones v. Byers, 24 Wn.2d 730, 167 P.2d 464 (1946)5 State v. Johnson, 119 Wn. 2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992)......9 To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins, 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)......8

Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)
West v. Reed, 170 Wn.2d 680, 246 P.3d 548 (2010)
Westerman v. Cary, 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)6
Wiklem v. City of Camas et al.,Wn. 2d, 551 P. 3d 1077 (2024)
Statutes
RCW 29A.40.110
Other Authorities
Civil Rule 12(b)(6)
Rules
RAP 10.3(a)(6)
Regulations
WAC 434-379-009
